RESOLUTION NO. 6633

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION (FAA) AND COMMITTING TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED LOCAL MATCH.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany applied to receive Federal Aviation Administration grant funds; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration is offering a grant to be used for apron rehabilitation for the benefit of Albany Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, a ten percent match is required for Federal Aviation Administration grant funds; and

WHEREAS, this Federal Aviation Administration funding in the amount of \$1,291,500 will be used for costs associated with the apron rehabilitation and the City of Albany's local match will be approximately \$143,500; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany accepts these Federal Aviation Administration dollars in the amount of \$1,291,500 for the rehabilitation of the Albany Municipal Airport apron, approves a local match of \$143,500, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the FAA grant funds are hereby appropriated as follows to Fiscal Year 2017-2018:

Resources:	Debit	Credit
203-50-5003-42001		\$266,764
203-50-5003-42039		\$1,024,736
203-50-5003-49033		\$143,500

Requirements:

203-50-5003-80064 \$1,435,000

May S- Dbble
City Clerk

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 23RD DAY OF AUGUST 2017.

S Large Mayor

ATTEST: